The target allocation and best estimates of arithmetic real rates of return were as reflected in the

following table:

Expected

Target Investment Rate

Asset Class Allocation of Return

Domestic Equity - Large Cap 14.50% 4.00%

Domestic Equity - Small/Mid Cap 3.50% 6.00%

Interntional Equity - Developed Market 16.00% 4.50%

Interntional Equity - Emerging Market 6.00% 7.00%

Domestic Fixed Income 20.00% 2.00%

International Fixed Income 3.00% 3.00%

Alternatives 23.00% 6.50%

Real Estate 14.00% 6.25%

Cash 0.00% 0.00%

100.00%

Real rate of return 4.79%

Inflation assumption 2.75%

Total nominal rate of return 7.54%

Investment expense -0.50%

Net investment return 7.04%

Town of Middleton, Massachusetts

Page 45 of 61 Basic Financial Statements

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the

Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1% lower or

1% higher than the current discount rate as well as if the healthcare cost trend rates are 1% lower

or higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net

OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2018:

Discount Rate

1% Decrease (3.75%) Current rate (4.75%) 1% Increase (5.75%)

Net OPEB Liability 25,655,415$   22,002,808$   19,075,128$

Service Cost 970,286   748,856   584,763

1% Decrease (4.00%) Current rate (5.00%) 1% Increase (6.00%)

Net OPEB Liability 17,096,424$   22,002,808$   28,217,860$

Service Cost 498,869   748,856   1,091,987

Health Care Rate

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2017 20,885,647$   20,095,896$

789,751$

Changes for the year:

   Service cost 748,856   -   748,856

   Interest 1,015,650   -   1,015,650

   Difference between expected

   and actual experience (136,628)   -   (136,628)

   Net investment income -   109,117   (109,117)

   Employer contributions -   610,717   (610,717)

   Benefit payments withdrawn from trust -   (510,717)   510,717

   Benefit payments (510,717)   -   (510,717)

Net changes 1,117,161   209,117   908,044

Balances at June 30, 2018 22,002,808$   998,868$   21,003,940$

Town of Middleton, Massachusetts

Page 46 of 61 Basic Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year

ended June 30, 3018, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $1,673,644.  Deferred outflows of

resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2018 were reported as

follows:

In addition to those amounts reflected in the table, a deferred outflow was also recorded for the

additional contribution made after the measurement date in the amount of $50,000.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to